UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSIONES

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On August 18, 2021, David E. Rapley resigned from the board of directors (the "Board") of Qurate Retail, Inc. (the "Company"), effective immediately. Mr. Rapley's resignation as a member of the Board was not the result of any dispute or disagreement with the Company. Following Mr. Rapley's resignation and effective August 18, 2021, Fiona P. Dias will serve as a member the Audit Committee of the Board, and Ms. Wong will serve as a member and the Chair of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee. The Board has determined that each of Ms. Dias and Ms. Wong qualifies as an independent director for purposes of the rules of The Nasdaq Stock Market as well as applicable rules and regulations adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 17, 2021, the Company announced that an authorized committee of the Board declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$2.00 per share of 8.0% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Stock"), payable in cash on September 15, 2021 to stockholders of record of the Preferred Stock at the close of business on August 31, 2021.

This Current Report on Form 8-K and the press release attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 are being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission under Item 7.01 of Form 8-K in satisfaction of the public disclosure requirements of Regulation FD and shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press Release, dated August 17, 2021.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 19, 2021

QURATE RETAIL, INC.

By: /s/ Katherine C. Jewell

Name: Katherine C. Jewell

Title: Assistant Vice President and Secretary

3

Qurate Retail, Inc. Declares Quarterly Cash Dividend on 8.0% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock

ENGLEWOOD, Colo.--(BUSINESS WIRE)— Qurate Retail, Inc. (Nasdaq: QRTEA, QRTEB, QRTEP) today announced that an authorized committee of its Board of Directors declared the regular quarterly cash dividend payable to holders of its 8.0% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Stock"). The per share amount of the quarterly cash dividend will be \$2.00, payable in cash on September 15, 2021 to stockholders of record of the Preferred Stock at the close of business on August 31, 2021.

About Ourate Retail, Inc.

Qurate Retail, Inc. is a Fortune 500 company comprised of seven leading retail brands – QVC®, HSN®, Zulily®, Ballard Designs®, Frontgate®, Garnet Hill®, and Grandin Road® (collectively, "Qurate Retail GroupSM"). Globally, Qurate Retail Group is a world leader in video commerce, among the top 10 e-commerce retailers in North America (according to Digital Commerce 360), and a leader in mobile commerce and social commerce. The retailer reaches approximately 218 million homes worldwide via 14 television networks and reaches millions more via multiple streaming services, social pages, mobile apps, websites, print catalogs, and in-store destinations. Qurate Retail, Inc. also holds various minority interests and green energy investments.

Qurate Retail, Inc.

Courtnee Chun, 720-875-5420 Source: Qurate Retail, Inc.